

RESOLUTION NO.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

Resolution for Special Event Road Closure for the (Event Name)

WHEREAS, (Sponser's Name) desires to hold the (Event Name) Special Event on (Event Date); and

WHEREAS, said sponsor have requested this Special Event Road Closure Permit pursuant to Vehicle Code § 21101(e), Ordinance Code 12.37.010 et seq. in order to promote the "(Event Name) Special Event" on the (Event Date); and

WHEREAS, said sponsor has complied with all applicable conditions for issuance of a Special Event Road Closure Permit; and

WHEREAS, said sponsor anticipates that the (Event Name) Special Event will be an annually recurring event; and

WHEREAS, Vehicle Code § 21101(e) and Streets & Highways Code § 942.5 and 942.6 allow the Board of Supervisors to authorize the Transportation Division Director to order the temporary closure of any street for celebrations, parades, local special events, and other purposes when necessary for the safety and protection of persons who are to use that portion of the street during the temporary closure; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors finds that a temporary road closure is necessary for the safety and protection of the public and the persons participating in the (Event Name) Special Event.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes a temporary road closure as follows: [specify road(s) and date/time of closure].

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the Board of Supervisors hereby delegates to the Transportation Division Director the authority to order a temporary road closure as necessary for subsequent annual occurences of the (Event Name) Special Event for the following five (5) years when the Transportation Division Director finds that the event and road closure remain substantially the same as hence approved in this Resolution and subject to the conditions set forth in the Special Event Application.

This Resolution and the Special Event Application with conditions shall together constitute the Special Event Road Closure Permit.

Page 2 of 2	
•	d of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said, 20, by the following vote of said Board:
	Ayes:
Attest:	Noes:
James S. Mitrisin	Absent:
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	
By:	
Deputy Clerk	Chair, Board of Supervisors